

16
18.10.2023
sb
Ct 550

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 24176 of 2023

Sk. Yeasin Ali
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Rananeesh Guha Thakurta
Ms. Dona Ghosh
... For the petitioner.

Mr. Rajarshi Basu
Mr. S. T. Mina
... For the State

Mr. Balai Chandra Paul
Mr. Debanshu Ghorai
... For the respondent no.4

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

The present writ application has been filed, inter alia, challenging the order dated 9th June, 2023, passed by the Appellate Authority under the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

Mr. Paul, learned advocate representing the respondent no.4 submits that the petitioner has already been paid his entitlements, in terms of the order dated 9th June, 2023. Such fact has, however, been suppressed by the writ petitioner in the present writ application.

Heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties.

Since, the respondent no.4 complains of suppression, let this matter stand adjourned and appear under the same heading, two weeks after the annual vacation for the petitioner to take appropriate instructions.

The State respondents are directed to produce the records of the case.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)